

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Nos. 06-5008 & 06-5009

IN RE: LUCENT DEATH BENEFITS ERISA LITIGATION

Edward Foss; Sarah Conder; Arthur J. Berendt; and Robert B. Howard,
Appellants in No. 06-5008

Helen P. Lucas, as surviving spouse of Vincent R. Lucas,
Appellant in No. 06-5009

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Nos. 03-CV-5017, 04-CV-0640, and 04-CV-1099 (Cavanaugh, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT HELEN P. LUCAS

Victoria Quesada
QUESADA & MOORE, LLP
128 Avon Place
West Hempstead, NY 11552
(516) 486-7307

Alan M. Sandals
Scott M. Lempert
SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
One South Broad Street
Suite 1850
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 825-4000

Attorneys for Appellant Lucas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PENSION PLAN’S DISCRETIONARY DEATH BENEFITS ARE NOT AT ISSUE IN THIS LAWSUIT	4
II. THE TAX TREATMENT OF THE DEATH BENEFIT IS HIGHLY RELEVANT. APPELLANTS URGED THE DISTRICT COURT TO CONSIDER THESE FACTS.....	7
III. DEFENDANTS DESIGNED THE DEATH BENEFIT AS A DEFINED PENSION BENEFIT IN OPERATIVE PLAN INSTRUMENTS.....	13
A. Summary Plan Description	14
B. Plan Documents	18
C. Annual Returns	21
IV. THE DEATH BENEFIT IS NOT AN “ANCILLARY” BENEFIT”	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	32
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS CHECK.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Altimaro v. Bohn</i> , 372 Pa. Super, 265 A.2d 431 (Pa. Super. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Bellas v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Bencivenga v. Western Pa. Teamsters and Employers Pension Fund</i> , 763 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. and Research Foundation</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003)	13, 24
<i>Chait v. Bernstein</i> , 835 F.2d 1017 (3d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Chidsey v. Keystone Mut. Casualty Co.</i> , 373 Pa. 105, 95 A.2d 664 (Pa. 1953)	22
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>DeWitt v. Penn-Del Directory Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Faulman v. Security Mut. Financial Life Insurance Co.</i> , Civ. No. 04-5083, 2006 WL 1541059 (D.N.J. June 2, 2006).....	23
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	17
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8, 17
<i>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 90-1510, 1995 WL 498730 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 1995).....	23
<i>Gorini v. AMP Inc.</i> , 94 Fed. Appx. 913, 2004 WL 834633 (3d Cir. 2004) (unpublished)	23
<i>Henglein v. Informal Plan for Shutdown Benefits</i> , 974 F.2d 391 (3d Cir. 1992)...	25

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Huber v. Casablanca Indus.</i> , 916 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>In re IT Group, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 25
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996)	18, 21
<i>Jones v. AT&T Co.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1137 (E.D.Pa. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 981 F.2d 1247 (3d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Neuma, Inc. v. Amp, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Post v. Hartford Insurance Co.</i> , Civ. No. 04-3230, 2005 WL 424945 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2005)	23
<i>RCN Litigation</i> , Civ. No. 04-5068, 2006 WL 753149 (D.N.J. March 21, 2006)...	23
<i>RLJCS Enterprises, Inc. v. Professional Benefit Trust, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 487 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Robinson v. Sheet Metal Workers National Pension Fund</i> , 441 F. Supp.2d 405 (D. Conn. 2006)	24
<i>Rombach v. Nestle USA</i> , 211 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Schwartz v. Liberty Life Assurance Co.</i> , 470 F.Supp. 2d 511 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	25
<i>United Foods, Inc. v. Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund</i> , 816 F. Supp 602 (N.D. Cal. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1023	21
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(2).....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1082(c)(7)(A)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1202(c)	9, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1321	11
29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1)-(5).....	20, 21
Internal Revenue Code § 401(a)	2, 6, 11, 15, 16
Internal Revenue Code § 403(b)	2
Internal Revenue Code § 404.....	10
Internal Revenue Code § 6058(a)	21

Federal Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.401-1(b)(1)(i).....5, 6, 26

Treas. Reg. § 1.411(a)(7)(a)(1)6, 19, 26, 28

Treas. Reg. § 1.412(c)(3)-1(f)(2)29

Other Authorities

HR. Rep. No. 807, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. 60, *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 4726.....29

Canan and Mitchell, *Employee Fringe Benefit Plans* (2002) § 9.125

Sacher, Steven, J., et al. (eds.), *Employee Benefits Law* (2d ed. 2000)10, 14, 22
